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EN - Manual Grixx Wall Charger 
 

Please read this manual carefully and follow the instructions for use and safety. Use the product only 

for its intended use.  

  

Product specifications  

SKU      : GRCHPDUSBCWT01  

Product description  : Grixx 20W PD charger  

Plug type    : Europlug  

Input voltage    : AC 100-240V, 50-60Hz, 0.5A  

Max. output power  : 20W  

Output 1 – USB-C  : USB-C (20W Power Delivery*)  

      

  

: DC5V/3A, 9V/2.22A, 12V/1.67A  

Output 2 – USB-A  : USB-A (Fast charging)  

      : DC5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1.5A  

  

Output USB-A + USB-C : DC5V/3A (max. 15W)  

  

*To fully benefit from the fast charging speeds enabled by Power Delivery, the device to be charged, the cable, and the 

charger must all support Power Delivery.  

 

Safety instructions  

Use the product only in accordance with its intended use,  in compliance with all safety instructions,  

and within the technical performance limits. Failure to do so may result in danger to life due to 

electric shock!  

Do not attempt to open the device. It does not require maintenance and must not be repaired 

independently. The warranty will be void in this case. If the device is damaged, do not continue to 

use it under any circumstances in order to avoid possible injury! Also, prevent other people from 

using the defective device.  

Never connect or disconnect the device from the mains socket with wet hands! This could cause an 

electric shock and endanger your life!  

Do not simply disconnect a damaged device from the mains socket! Make sure beforehand that the 

mains supply is disconnected, for example by removing the fuse, in order to avoid a life-threatening 

electric shock!   

Do not insert any objects not intended for use into the openings of the device. This could result in 

life-threatening injuries due to an electrical short circuit and/or a resulting fire.  
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Before use, check that the device is suitable as a power adapter for the product to be connected. If it 

is not, do not use it to avoid injury and damage due to, for example, a short circuit.  

When using a multi-plug power socket, make sure that the total permissible electrical power 

consumption is not exceeded. 

Do not cover the charger or use the charger on or near soft surfaces (such as beds, sofas, cushions, or 

blankets). This may restrict airflow and cause the charger to overheat, posing a fire hazard or risk of 

damage.  

To remove the device from the power socket, always pull directly on the device and not on the cable.  

Keep the device away from any type of moisture and avoid dust, heat and direct sunlight. Do not use 

nearby heat sources such as radiators.  

Do not apply pressure to the housing of the device, avoid vibrations and do not drop the device or 

handle it roughly to avoid dangerous situations.  

The product must not be used by children or persons unable to understand any potential danger. Do 

not leave packaging materials unattended, especially packaging items that are potentially dangerous 

for children (choking, swallowing, etc.).   

  

Operating conditions  

Use the device at temperatures between 5 and 40 degrees Celsius and up to a maximum altitude of 

2000 m above sea level. If you do not plan to use the device for a long time, store it between -20 to 

65 degrees. Use and store at a humidity that is between 10% and 90%.  

  

Maintenance and care  

The product does not require maintenance and should only be cleaned with a clean and soft cloth 

without using water or chemicals.  

  

Intended use  

This product is a power adapter for supplying power to, for example, smartphones, tablets, 

headphones and other USB-enabled devices. It is intended for indoor use only and must not be used 

outdoors. It may only be operated within the power limits specified in the technical data. Be sure to 

observe the safety instructions before use.  

Any other use or use beyond what is specified, is deemed as not intended use and can lead to 

damages and injuries. This product is not intended for commercial use or for medical and special 

applications, where the failure of the product can cause injuries, mortalities or considerable material 

damage. Claims of any type for damages resulting from use other than for the intended purpose or 

non-observance of the safety instructions are excluded.  

The firmware and/or hardware may be changed at any time without prior notice. For this reason it is 

possible that parts of these instructions, technical data and images in this documentation differ 

slightly from the product in your possession. All points described in these instructions only serve the 

purpose of clarification and must not inevitably correspond to a certain situation. Legal claims cannot 

be made on the basis of these instructions.  
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Before charging, please check the instruction manual of the device you wish to charge for 

compatibility and/ or other instructions.  

 

Operation  

Before use:  

The device can be used worldwide due to the supported mains voltage of 100 – 240 volts. Please 

note that a country-specific adapter may be necessary.   

Before connecting, check whether the connected device is suitable for this power adapter. Pay 

particular attention to the required power in the operating manual of the device to be connected,  

and also observe the instructions given there before using this power adapter.  

Information about the power limits of this product can be found in the technical data of this 

operating manual.  

Make sure that you have followed all the instructions in this manual.  

  

Connecting the device:  

First, plug a suitable USB cable into the device to be connected, and then into the USB port of this 

device. Then plug the power adapter into the mains socket (cable not included in the package).   

The connected device should now be properly powered.   

If you are charging a device with a rechargeable battery, disconnect the device from the power 

supply again when it is fully charged.   

 

Attention:  

The output power of the available USB ports depends on the number and combination of USB ports 

used, if any. For details, see the technical specifications in this user manual.   

This device supports 20W Power Delivery (PD). This standard automatically negotiates the voltage 

and power between the devices if the connected device and the used cable also support Power 

Delivery.   

   

Markings  

  

EU product safety: This product complies with health, safety, and environmental 
protection standards for products sold within the European Economic Area. The product 
is manufactured in accordance with provisions imposed by the EMC and RoHS directives 
(electromagnetic compatibility and restriction of hazardous substances). In order to limit 

the environmental impact and take more responsibility for the planet we live on, the product complies 
with the restriction of SVHC (Substances of Very High Concern) and REACH (Registration, Evaluation, 
Authorization and Restriction of Chemicals) regulations set by the European Union.  
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UK product safety: This product complies with UK legal product safety requirements. 

The UKCA (UK Conformity Assessment) mark is specifically intended for products placed 

on the market in the United Kingdom, including England, Scotland, Wales, and Northern 

Ireland.   

    

  

 

The (packaging of) the product is  marked with symbols and codes that help you to properly sort the 

various (packaging) components for recycling purposes.   

  

Disposal of electronic equipment: This mark on the product or its documentation 

indicates that this product must not be disposed of with other household waste at the 

end of its life. To avoid any damage to health or the environment from the improper 

disposal of waste, the user must separate this product from other types of waste and 

recycle it in a responsible manner to promote the sustainable re-use of the material 

resources. Domestic users should contact the dealer where they  

purchased the product or the local government office for all information regarding separate waste 

collection and recycling for this type of product. Corporate users should contact the supplier and 

verify the terms and conditions in the purchase contract. This product must not be disposed of with 

other commercial waste.  

  

Packaging: This symbol indicates that the product or packaging is recyclable. Please 

dispose of it in accordance with local recycling regulations. Responsible disposal 

conserves natural resources and ensures materials are recycled in a manner that 

protects human health and the environment.   

  

 Social responsibility 

This product is manufactured exclusively in facilities that are members of the BSCI (Business Social 

Compliance Initiative). These factories are committed to adhering to the BSCI code of conduct aimed 

to protecting workers’ rights. By working only with BSCI member factories, we are committed to 

responsible manufacturing and fair labour practices throughout our supply chain. 

 

Service and support  

For more information check our website or contact our support team:  

Grixx B.V. – Curieweg 15 – 2408BZ Alphen aan den Rijn – The Netherlands  

Web  :www.grixx.eu  

Email  :warranty@grixx.eu  
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About Grixx 

At Grixx, we understand that your smartphone, tablet, or other mobile device is an essential part of 

your daily life. From powerful wireless chargers to cables, earphones, and power banks, experience 

ultimate connectivity and stay effortlessly in touch with what truly matters. With Grixx, you have the 

tools to stay connected—wherever you are. 

Grixx – the Power to Stay Connected 

  

  

  

  



7 
 

NL - Handleiding Grixx muurlader 
 

Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig en volg de instructies voor gebruik en veiligheid op. Gebruik het 

product uitsluitend voor het beoogde doel.  

Productspecificaties 
 

Artikelnummer    : GRCHPDUSBCWT01 

Productomschrijving   : Grixx 20W PD lader 

Stekkertype    : Eurostekker 

Ingangsspanning   : AC 100-240V, 50-60Hz, 0.5A 

Maximale uitgangsvermogen  : 20W 

Uitgang 1 – USB-C : USB-C (20W Power Delivery*) 

: DC 5V/3A, 9V/2,22A, 12V/1,67A 

Uitgang 2 – USB-A : USB-A (Snel laden) 

: DC 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1,5A 

Gelijktijdige output USB-A + USB-C : DC 5V/3A (max. 15W) 

 

*Om volledig te profiteren van de hoge laadsnelheden via Power Delivery, moeten zowel het te laden apparaat, de kabel als 
de oplader Power Delivery ondersteunen. 

 

Veiligheidsinstructies 

 

Gebruik het product uitsluitend overeenkomstig de beoogde toepassing, in overeenstemming met 

alle veiligheidsinstructies en binnen de technische prestatiegrenzen. Het niet naleven hiervan kan 

levensgevaar opleveren door elektrische schokken! 

Probeer het apparaat niet te openen. Het is onderhoudsvrij en mag niet zelfstandig worden 

gerepareerd. In dat geval vervalt de garantie. Als het apparaat beschadigd is, gebruik het dan onder 

geen enkele omstandigheid verder om mogelijk letsel te voorkomen! Voorkom ook dat anderen het 

defecte apparaat gebruiken. 

Sluit het apparaat nooit met natte handen aan op of los van het stopcontact! Dit kan een elektrische 

schok veroorzaken en levensgevaar opleveren! 

Trek een beschadigd apparaat niet zomaar uit het stopcontact! Zorg er eerst voor dat de netspanning 

is uitgeschakeld, bijvoorbeeld door de zekering te verwijderen, om een levensgevaarlijke elektrische 

schok te voorkomen! 

Steek nooit voorwerpen die niet bedoeld zijn voor gebruik in de openingen van het apparaat. Dit kan 

levensgevaarlijk letsel veroorzaken door een elektrisch kortsluiting en/of een daaropvolgende brand. 
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Controleer vóór gebruik of het apparaat geschikt is als stroomadapter voor het aan te sluiten 

product. Als dit niet het geval is, gebruik het dan niet om letsel of schade – bijvoorbeeld door 

kortsluiting – te voorkomen 

Wanneer u een stekkerdoos gebruikt, zorg er dan voor dat het totale toegestane elektrische 

vermogen niet wordt overschreden. 

Bedek de oplader niet en gebruik de oplader niet op of in de buurt van zachte oppervlakken (zoals 

bedden, banken, kussens of dekens). Dit kan de luchtcirculatie beperken en ervoor zorgen dat de 

oplader oververhit raakt, wat brandgevaar of schade kan veroorzaken. 

Om het apparaat uit het stopcontact te halen, trek altijd direct aan het apparaat zelf en niet aan de 

kabel. 

Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van vocht en vermijd stof, hitte en direct zonlicht. Gebruik het niet in 

de nabijheid van warmtebronnen zoals radiatoren. 

Oefen geen druk uit op de behuizing van het apparaat, vermijd trillingen en laat het apparaat niet 

vallen en ga er niet ruw mee om om gevaarlijke situaties te voorkomen. 

Het product mag niet worden gebruikt door kinderen of personen die de mogelijke gevaren niet 

kunnen inschatten. Laat verpakkingsmateriaal niet onbeheerd achter, vooral onderdelen die 

gevaarlijk kunnen zijn voor kinderen (verstikkingsgevaar, inslikken, enz.). 

  

Gebruiksomstandigheden 

Gebruik het apparaat bij temperaturen tussen 5 en 40 graden Celsius en tot een maximale hoogte 

van 2000 meter boven zeeniveau. Als u het apparaat gedurende langere tijd niet gebruikt, bewaar 

het dan bij temperaturen tussen -20 en 65 graden Celsius. Gebruik en bewaar het bij een 

luchtvochtigheid tussen 10% en 90%. 

 

Onderhoud en verzorging 

Het product is onderhoudsvrij en mag uitsluitend worden gereinigd met een schone, zachte doek, 

zonder gebruik van water of chemische reinigingsmiddelen. 

  

Doel van het gebruik 

Dit product is een stroomadapter voor het leveren van stroom aan bijvoorbeeld smartphones, 

tablets, koptelefoons en andere apparaten met een USB-aansluiting. Het is uitsluitend bedoeld voor 

gebruik binnenshuis en mag niet buitenshuis worden gebruikt. Het mag alleen worden gebruikt 

binnen de vermogensgrenzen zoals gespecificeerd in de technische gegevens. Lees vóór gebruik de 

veiligheidsinstructies zorgvuldig door. 

Elk ander gebruik, of gebruik dat verder gaat dan het gespecificeerde doel, wordt beschouwd als 

oneigenlijk gebruik en kan leiden tot schade en/of letsel. Dit product is niet bedoeld voor 

commercieel gebruik of voor medisch en speciaal gebruik waarbij het falen van het product letsel, 

sterfgevallen of aanzienlijke materiële schade kan veroorzaken. 

Aansprakelijkheid voor schade als gevolg van ander gebruik dan het beoogde gebruik of het niet 

naleven van de veiligheidsinstructies is uitgesloten. 
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De firmware en/of hardware kan op elk moment worden gewijzigd zonder voorafgaande 

kennisgeving. Hierdoor is het mogelijk dat delen van deze handleiding, technische gegevens en 

afbeeldingen in deze documentatie enigszins afwijken van het product dat u in bezit heeft. Alle in 

deze handleiding beschreven punten dienen uitsluitend ter verduidelijking en hoeven niet 

noodzakelijkerwijs op elke situatie van toepassing te zijn. Aan deze handleiding kunnen geen 

wettelijke rechten worden ontleend. 

Controleer vóór het opladen de gebruiksaanwijzing van het apparaat dat u wilt opladen op 

compatibiliteit en/of andere instructies. 

 

Gebruik 

Voor gebruik: 

Het apparaat kan wereldwijd worden gebruikt dankzij de ondersteunde netspanning van 100 – 240 

volt. Houd er rekening mee dat mogelijk een land-specifieke adapter nodig is. 

Controleer vóór het aansluiten of het aangesloten apparaat geschikt is voor deze stroomadapter. Let 

hierbij met name op het vereiste vermogen in de handleiding van het betreffende apparaat en volg 

de daar vermelde instructies voordat u deze stroomadapter gebruikt. 

Informatie over de vermogensgrenzen van dit product vindt u in de technische gegevens van deze 

handleiding. Zorg ervoor dat u alle instructies in deze handleiding hebt opgevolgd. 

 

Aansluiten van het apparaat: 

Sluit eerst een geschikte USB-kabel aan op het apparaat dat u wilt gebruiken, en vervolgens op de 

USB-poort van deze adapter. Steek daarna de stroomadapter in het stopcontact (kabel niet 

inbegrepen in de verpakking). 

Het aangesloten apparaat zou nu van stroom moeten worden voorzien. 

Als u een apparaat met een oplaadbare batterij oplaadt, verbreek dan opnieuw de verbinding met de 

stroomvoorziening zodra het apparaat volledig is opgeladen. 

 

Let op: 

Het uitgangsvermogen van de beschikbare USB-poorten is afhankelijk van het aantal en de 

combinatie van gebruikte poorten. Raadpleeg voor details de technische specificaties in deze 

handleiding. 

Dit apparaat ondersteunt 20W Power Delivery (PD). Deze standaard stemt automatisch de spanning 

en het vermogen af tussen de apparaten, mits het aangesloten apparaat en de gebruikte kabel ook 

Power Delivery ondersteunen. 
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Markeringen 

Het (verpakkingsmateriaal van het) product is voorzien van symbolen en codes die u helpen de 

verschillende (verpakkings)onderdelen correct te scheiden voor recycling. 

EU-productveiligheid 
Dit product voldoet aan de gezondheids-, veiligheids- en milieubeschermingsnormen 
voor producten die worden verkocht binnen de Europese Economische Ruimte (EER). 
Het product wordt vervaardigd in overeenstemming met de voorschriften die zijn 

opgelegd door de EMC- en RoHS-richtlijnen (elektromagnetische compatibiliteit en beperking van 
gevaarlijke stoffen). Om de milieubelasting te beperken en meer verantwoordelijkheid te nemen 
voor onze planeet, voldoet het product aan de beperkingen van SVHC (Substances of Very High 
Concern – stoffen van zeer hoge zorg) en de REACH-regelgeving (Registratie, Evaluatie, Autorisatie en 
beperking van Chemische stoffen) zoals vastgesteld door de Europese Unie. 
.  
  

UK-productveiligheid 

Dit product voldoet aan de wettelijke productveiligheidseisen van het Verenigd 

Koninkrijk. Het UKCA-keurmerk (UK Conformity Assessment) is specifiek bedoeld voor 

producten die op de markt worden gebracht in het Verenigd Koninkrijk, inclusief 

Engeland, Schotland, Wales en Noord-Ierland.    

 

  

 

Het (verpakkingsmateriaal van het) product is voorzien van symbolen en codes die u helpen de 

verschillende (verpakkings)onderdelen correct te scheiden voor recycling. 

 

Afvoer van elektronische apparatuur 

Dit symbool op het product of de bijbehorende documentatie geeft aan dat dit product 

niet mag worden afgevoerd met het gewone huishoudelijk afval aan het einde van de 

levensduur. Om schade aan de gezondheid of het milieu door onjuiste afvalverwerking 

te voorkomen, moet de gebruiker dit product scheiden van ander afval en het op een 

verantwoorde manier recyclen om duurzaam hergebruik van materialen te 

bevorderen. Particuliere gebruikers dienen contact op te nemen met de dealer waar zij het product 

hebben gekocht of met het plaatselijke gemeentehuis voor informatie over gescheiden 

afvalinzameling en recycling van dit type product. Zakelijke gebruikers dienen contact op te nemen 

met de leverancier en de voorwaarden in het aankoopcontract te controleren. Dit product mag niet 

worden afgevoerd met ander bedrijfsafval. 

 

  

Verpakking 

Dit symbool geeft aan dat het product of de verpakking recyclebaar is. Gelieve het af 

te voeren volgens de lokale recyclingvoorschriften. Verantwoord afvoeren helpt 

natuurlijke hulpbronnen te sparen en zorgt ervoor dat materialen op een manier 

worden gerecycled die de menselijke gezondheid en het milieu beschermt..   
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Maatschappelijke verantwoordelijkheid 

Dit product wordt uitsluitend vervaardigd in fabrieken die lid zijn van de BSCI (Business Social 

Compliance Initiative). Deze fabrieken verbinden zich aan de naleving van de BSCI-gedragscode, 

gericht op de bescherming van de rechten van werknemers. Door alleen samen te werken met BSCI-

lidfabrieken, zetten wij ons in voor verantwoord produceren en eerlijke arbeidsomstandigheden in 

onze gehele toeleveringsketen. 

 

Service en ondersteuning 

Voor meer informatie, bezoek onze website of neem contact op met ons ondersteuningsteam: 

Grixx B.V. – Curieweg 15 – 2408BZ Alphen aan den Rijn – The Netherlands  

Web  :www.grixx.eu  

Email  :warranty@grixx.eu  

 

Over Grixx 

Bij Grixx begrijpen we dat uw smartphone, tablet of ander mobiel apparaat een essentieel onderdeel 

is van uw dagelijkse leven. Van krachtige draadloze opladers tot kabels, oordopjes en powerbanks — 

ervaar ultieme connectiviteit en blijf moeiteloos in contact met wat écht belangrijk is. Met Grixx 

heeft u de tools om verbonden te blijven, waar u ook bent. 

Grixx – the Power to Stay Connected 
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FR - Manuel d’utilisation du chargeur mural Grixx 

Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel et suivre les instructions d’utilisation et de sécurité. Utilisez le 
produit uniquement à des fins prévues. 

Spécifications du produit 

Numéro d'article    : GRCHPDUSBCWT01 

Description du produit    : Chargeur Grixx 20W PD 

Type de prise     : Prise Euro 

Tension d'entrée    : AC 100-240V, 50-60Hz, 0,5A 

Puissance de sortie maximale   : 20W 

Sortie 1 – USB-C  : USB-C (Power Delivery 20W*) 

: DC 5V/3A, 9V/2,22A, 12V/1,67A 

Sortie 2 – USB-A  : USB-A (Charge rapide) 

: DC 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1,5A 

Sortie simultanée USB-A + USB-C : DC 5V/3A (max. 15W) 

*Pour profiter pleinement des vitesses de charge rapide offertes par Power Delivery, l’appareil à charger, le câble et le 

chargeur doivent tous prendre en charge Power Delivery. 

 

Instructions de sécurité 

Utilisez le produit uniquement conformément à l’usage prévu, en respectant toutes les consignes de 

sécurité et dans les limites des performances techniques. Le non-respect de ces consignes peut 

entraîner un danger de mort par électrocution ! 

N’essayez pas d’ouvrir l’appareil. Il est sans entretien et ne doit pas être réparé de manière 

autonome. Dans ce cas, la garantie sera annulée. Si l’appareil est endommagé, ne l’utilisez en aucun 

cas pour éviter tout risque de blessure ! Empêchez également que d’autres personnes utilisent 

l’appareil défectueux. 

Ne branchez ou ne débranchez jamais l’appareil avec les mains mouillées ! Cela pourrait provoquer 

un choc électrique mettant votre vie en danger ! 

Ne débranchez pas un appareil endommagé sans précaution ! Assurez-vous d’abord que 

l’alimentation électrique est coupée, par exemple en retirant le fusible, afin d’éviter un choc 

électrique potentiellement mortel ! 

N’introduisez jamais d’objets non prévus dans les ouvertures de l’appareil. Cela pourrait causer des 

blessures mortelles dues à un court-circuit électrique et/ou à un incendie qui en résulterait. 

Avant utilisation, vérifiez que l’appareil convient comme adaptateur d’alimentation pour le produit à 

connecter. Si ce n’est pas le cas, ne l’utilisez pas afin d’éviter blessures ou dommages, par exemple 

dus à un court-circuit. 

Lors de l’utilisation d’une multiprise, assurez-vous que la puissance électrique totale autorisée n’est 

pas dépassée. 

Ne couvrez pas le chargeur et ne l’utilisez pas sur ou à proximité de surfaces molles (comme des lits, 
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canapés, coussins ou couvertures). Cela pourrait restreindre la circulation de l’air et provoquer une 

surchauffe du chargeur, ce qui peut entraîner un risque d’incendie ou des dommages. 

Pour retirer l’appareil de la prise, tirez toujours directement sur l’appareil lui-même et non sur le 

câble. 

Gardez l’appareil à l’écart de toute humidité et évitez la poussière, la chaleur et la lumière directe du 

soleil. N’utilisez pas l’appareil à proximité de sources de chaleur telles que les radiateurs. 

N’exercez pas de pression sur le boîtier de l’appareil, évitez les vibrations, ne laissez pas tomber 

l’appareil et ne le manipulez pas brutalement afin d’éviter des situations dangereuses. 

Le produit ne doit pas être utilisé par des enfants ou des personnes incapables de comprendre les 

dangers potentiels. Ne laissez pas le matériel d’emballage sans surveillance, en particulier les 

éléments pouvant être dangereux pour les enfants (risque d’étouffement, ingestion, etc.).  

 

Conditions d’utilisation 

Utilisez l’appareil à des températures comprises entre 5 et 40 degrés Celsius et jusqu’à une altitude 

maximale de 2000 mètres au-dessus du niveau de la mer. Si vous n’utilisez pas l’appareil pendant une 

longue période, conservez-le à des températures comprises entre -20 et 65 degrés Celsius. Utilisez et 

stockez-le dans une humidité relative comprise entre 10 % et 90 %. 

 

Entretien et soin 

Le produit est sans entretien et ne doit être nettoyé qu’avec un chiffon propre et doux, sans utiliser 

d’eau ni de produits chimiques.  

 

Objet de l’utilisation 

Ce produit est un adaptateur secteur destiné à fournir de l’énergie à des appareils tels que des 

smartphones, tablettes, casques et autres dispositifs équipés d’une connexion USB. Il est 

uniquement destiné à un usage intérieur et ne doit pas être utilisé en extérieur. Il ne doit être utilisé 

que dans les limites de puissance spécifiées dans les données techniques. Veuillez lire attentivement 

les instructions de sécurité avant utilisation. 

Toute autre utilisation, ou toute utilisation dépassant l’objectif spécifié, est considérée comme une 

utilisation abusive et peut entraîner des dommages et/ou des blessures. Ce produit n’est pas destiné 

à un usage commercial ni à un usage médical ou spécial où une défaillance du produit pourrait 

causer des blessures, des décès ou des dommages matériels importants. 

La responsabilité pour tout dommage résultant d’une utilisation autre que celle prévue ou du non-

respect des consignes de sécurité est exclue. 

Le firmware et/ou le matériel peuvent être modifiés à tout moment sans préavis. Par conséquent, il 

est possible que certaines parties de ce manuel, des données techniques et des illustrations dans 

cette documentation diffèrent légèrement du produit en votre possession. Tous les points décrits 

dans ce manuel ne servent qu’à des fins de clarification et ne s’appliquent pas nécessairement à 

chaque situation. Aucun droit légal ne peut être dérivé de ce manuel. 

Avant de charger, veuillez vérifier dans le mode d’emploi de l’appareil à charger sa compatibilité 

et/ou d’autres instructions. 
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Utilisation 

Avant utilisation : 

L’appareil peut être utilisé dans le monde entier grâce à la tension secteur prise en charge de 100 à 

240 volts. Veuillez noter qu’un adaptateur spécifique au pays peut être nécessaire. 

Avant de le connecter, vérifiez si l’appareil à connecter est compatible avec cet adaptateur secteur. 

Portez une attention particulière à la puissance requise indiquée dans le manuel d’utilisation de 

l’appareil concerné et suivez les instructions fournies avant d’utiliser cet adaptateur. 

Les informations relatives aux limites de puissance de ce produit sont disponibles dans les données 

techniques de ce manuel. 

Assurez-vous d’avoir suivi toutes les instructions de ce manuel. 

 

Connexion de l’appareil : 

Connectez d’abord un câble USB adapté à l’appareil que vous souhaitez utiliser, puis branchez-le sur 

le port USB de cet adaptateur. Ensuite, branchez l’adaptateur secteur dans la prise murale (câble non 

inclus dans l’emballage). 

L’appareil connecté devrait maintenant être alimenté correctement. 

Si vous chargez un appareil avec une batterie rechargeable, déconnectez-le de l’alimentation dès que 

la batterie est complètement chargée. 

 

Attention : 

La puissance de sortie des ports USB disponibles dépend du nombre et de la combinaison des ports 

utilisés. Pour plus de détails, consultez les spécifications techniques de ce manuel. 

Cet appareil prend en charge la technologie Power Delivery (PD) 20W. Cette norme ajuste 

automatiquement la tension et la puissance entre les appareils, à condition que l’appareil connecté 

et le câble utilisé prennent également en charge Power Delivery. 

   

Marquages 

Le produit (ou son emballage) est muni de symboles et de codes qui vous aident à trier correctement 

les différents composants (de l’emballage) pour le recyclage. 

 

Sécurité des produits dans l’UE 
Ce produit est conforme aux normes de santé, de sécurité et de protection de 
l’environnement applicables aux produits vendus dans l’Espace économique européen 
(EEE). Le produit est fabriqué conformément aux exigences imposées par les directives 

EMC et RoHS (compatibilité électromagnétique et restriction des substances dangereuses). Afin de 
limiter l’impact environnemental et de prendre davantage de responsabilités envers notre planète, le 
produit respecte les restrictions concernant les substances extrêmement préoccupantes (SVHC) ainsi 
que la réglementation REACH (enregistrement, évaluation, autorisation et restriction des substances 
chimiques) telles qu’établies par l’Union européenne. 
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Sécurité des produits au Royaume-Uni 

Ce produit respecte les exigences légales de sécurité des produits du Royaume-Uni. Le 

marquage UKCA (UK Conformity Assessment) est spécialement destiné aux produits 

commercialisés au Royaume-Uni, y compris en Angleterre, en Écosse, au Pays de Galles 

et en Irlande du Nord.   

  

 

Le produit (ainsi que son emballage) est marqué de symboles et de codes qui vous aident à trier 

correctement les différentes parties (de l’emballage) pour le recyclage. 

  

Élimination des équipements électroniques 

Ce symbole apposé sur le produit ou sa documentation indique que ce produit ne doit 

pas être éliminé avec les déchets ménagers ordinaires en fin de vie. Afin d’éviter tout 

dommage à la santé ou à l’environnement causé par une élimination incorrecte des 

déchets, l’utilisateur doit séparer ce produit des autres types de déchets et le recycler 

de manière responsable afin de promouvoir la réutilisation durable des ressources 

matérielles. Les utilisateurs particuliers doivent contacter le revendeur auprès duquel ils ont acheté 

le produit ou la mairie locale pour obtenir des informations sur la collecte séparée des déchets et le 

recyclage de ce type de produit. Les utilisateurs professionnels doivent contacter le fournisseur et 

vérifier les termes et conditions du contrat d’achat. Ce produit ne doit pas être éliminé avec d’autres 

déchets commerciaux. 

 

  

Emballage 

Ce symbole indique que le produit ou son emballage est recyclable. Veuillez le jeter 

conformément aux règles locales de recyclage. Une élimination responsable permet de 

préserver les ressources naturelles et assure que les matériaux soient recyclés d’une 

manière qui protège la santé humaine et l’environnement.  

 

 

Responsabilité sociale 

Ce produit est exclusivement fabriqué dans des usines membres de la BSCI (Business Social 

Compliance Initiative). Ces usines s’engagent à respecter le code de conduite BSCI, visant à protéger 

les droits des travailleurs. En travaillant uniquement avec des usines membres de la BSCI, nous nous 

engageons à une production responsable et à des conditions de travail équitables tout au long de 

notre chaîne d’approvisionnement. 

 

Service et assistance 

Pour plus d’informations, consultez notre site web ou contactez notre équipe de support : 

Grixx B.V. – Curieweg 15 – 2408BZ Alphen aan den Rijn – Pays-Bas 

Web  : www.grixx.eu 

Email  : warranty@grixx.eu 

  



16 
 

À propos de Grixx 

Chez Grixx, nous comprenons que votre smartphone, tablette ou autre appareil mobile est une partie 

essentielle de votre vie quotidienne. Des chargeurs sans fil puissants aux câbles, écouteurs et 

batteries externes — vivez une connectivité ultime et restez facilement en contact avec ce qui 

compte vraiment. Avec Grixx, vous avez les outils pour rester connecté, où que vous soyez. 

 

Grixx – the Power to Stay Connected. 
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DE - Bedienungsanleitung Grixx Wandladegerät 
 

Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch und befolgen Sie die 

Gebrauchsanweisungen sowie Sicherheitshinweise. Verwenden Sie das Produkt ausschließlich für 

den vorgesehenen Zweck. 

Produktspezifikationen 

Artikelnummer    : GRCHPDUSBCWT01 

Produktbeschreibung   : Grixx 20W PD Ladegerät 

Steckertyp    : Eurostecker 

Eingangsspannung   : AC 100-240V, 50-60Hz, 0,5A 

Max. Ausgangsleistung   : 20W 

Ausgang 1 – USB-C : USB-C (20W Power Delivery*) 

: DC 5V/3A, 9V/2,22A, 12V/1,67A 

Ausgang 2 – USB-A : USB-A (Schnellladen) 

: DC 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1,5A 

Gleichzeitige Ausgabe USB-A + USB-C : DC 5V/3A (max. 15W) 

*Um die schnellen Ladegeschwindigkeiten durch Power Delivery voll auszunutzen, müssen das zu ladende Gerät, das Kabel 

sowie das Ladegerät Power Delivery unterstützen. 

 

Sicherheitsanweisungen 

Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur entsprechend seinem vorgesehenen Verwendungszweck, unter 

Einhaltung aller Sicherheitsanweisungen und innerhalb der technischen Leistungsgrenzen. Bei 

Nichtbeachtung kann Lebensgefahr durch elektrischen Schlag bestehen! 

 

Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät zu öffnen. Es ist wartungsfrei und darf nicht eigenständig repariert 

werden. In diesem Fall erlischt die Garantie. Ist das Gerät beschädigt, verwenden Sie es unter keinen 

Umständen weiter, um mögliche Verletzungen zu vermeiden! Verhindern Sie auch, dass andere 

Personen das defekte Gerät benutzen. 

 

Schließen Sie das Gerät niemals mit nassen Händen an oder trennen Sie es vom Stromnetz! Dies kann 

einen elektrischen Schlag verursachen und lebensgefährlich sein! 

 

Ziehen Sie ein beschädigtes Gerät nicht einfach aus der Steckdose! Stellen Sie vorher sicher, dass die 

Stromzufuhr unterbrochen ist, zum Beispiel durch Herausnehmen der Sicherung, um 

lebensgefährliche Stromschläge zu vermeiden! 

 

Stecken Sie keine Gegenstände, die nicht für den Gebrauch bestimmt sind, in die Öffnungen des 

Geräts. Dies kann lebensgefährliche Verletzungen durch einen elektrischen Kurzschluss und/oder 

einen daraus resultierenden Brand verursachen. 

 

Prüfen Sie vor Gebrauch, ob das Gerät als Stromadapter für das anzuschließende Produkt geeignet 
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ist. Falls nicht, verwenden Sie es nicht, um Verletzungen oder Schäden, beispielsweise durch 

Kurzschluss, zu vermeiden. 

 

Beim Gebrauch einer Steckdosenleiste (Mehrfachsteckdose) achten Sie darauf, dass die insgesamt 

zulässige elektrische Leistung nicht überschritten wird. 

Bedecken Sie das Ladegerät nicht und verwenden Sie das Ladegerät nicht auf oder in der Nähe von 

weichen Oberflächen (wie Betten, Sofas, Kissen oder Decken). Dies kann die Luftzirkulation 

einschränken und dazu führen, dass das Ladegerät überhitzt, was Brandgefahr oder Schäden 

verursachen kann. 

 

Um das Gerät aus der Steckdose zu entfernen, ziehen Sie stets direkt am Gerät und nicht am Kabel. 

 

Halten Sie das Gerät von jeglicher Feuchtigkeit fern und vermeiden Sie Staub, Hitze und direkte 

Sonneneinstrahlung. Verwenden Sie es nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen wie Heizkörpern. 

 

Üben Sie keinen Druck auf das Gehäuse des Geräts aus, vermeiden Sie Vibrationen, lassen Sie das 

Gerät nicht fallen und gehen Sie vorsichtig damit um, um gefährliche Situationen zu vermeiden. 

 

Das Produkt darf nicht von Kindern oder Personen verwendet werden, die potenzielle Gefahren nicht 

einschätzen können. Lassen Sie Verpackungsmaterialien nicht unbeaufsichtigt zurück, insbesondere 

Teile, die für Kinder gefährlich sein können (Erstickungsgefahr, Verschlucken usw.). 

 

Betriebsbedingungen 

Verwenden Sie das Gerät bei Temperaturen zwischen 5 und 40 Grad Celsius und bis zu einer 

maximalen Höhe von 2000 m über dem Meeresspiegel. Wenn Sie das Gerät längere Zeit nicht 

verwenden, lagern Sie es bei Temperaturen zwischen -20 und 65 Grad Celsius. Verwenden und 

lagern Sie es bei einer Luftfeuchtigkeit zwischen 10 % und 90 %. 

 

Wartung und Pflege 

Das Produkt ist wartungsfrei und sollte nur mit einem sauberen, weichen Tuch ohne Verwendung 

von Wasser oder Chemikalien gereinigt werden. 

 

Verwendungszweck 

Dieses Produkt ist ein Netzadapter zur Stromversorgung von z. B. Smartphones, Tablets, Kopfhörern 

und anderen USB-fähigen Geräten. Es ist ausschließlich für den Gebrauch in Innenräumen bestimmt 

und darf nicht im Freien verwendet werden. Es darf nur innerhalb der in den technischen Daten 

angegebenen Leistungsgrenzen betrieben werden. Beachten Sie vor Gebrauch unbedingt die 

Sicherheitsanweisungen. 

 

Jegliche andere Verwendung oder die Nutzung über den angegebenen Zweck hinaus gilt als nicht 

bestimmungsgemäß und kann zu Schäden und Verletzungen führen. Dieses Produkt ist nicht für den 

gewerblichen Einsatz oder für medizinische und spezielle Anwendungen vorgesehen, bei denen ein 
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Ausfall des Produkts Verletzungen, Todesfälle oder erhebliche Sachschäden verursachen kann. 

Ansprüche jeglicher Art für Schäden, die aus einer anderen Nutzung als der bestimmungsgemäßen 

oder aus Nichtbeachtung der Sicherheitsanweisungen resultieren, sind ausgeschlossen. 

 

Firmware und/oder Hardware können jederzeit ohne vorherige Ankündigung geändert werden. 

Daher ist es möglich, dass Teile dieser Anleitung, technischen Daten und Abbildungen in dieser 

Dokumentation leicht von dem Produkt abweichen, das Sie besitzen. Alle in dieser Anleitung 

beschriebenen Punkte dienen nur der Verdeutlichung und müssen nicht zwingend auf jede Situation 

zutreffen.  

Rechtsansprüche können aus dieser Anleitung nicht abgeleitet werden. 

Bitte überprüfen Sie vor dem Laden die Bedienungsanleitung des zu ladenden Geräts auf 

Kompatibilität und/oder andere Anweisungen. 

 

Betrieb 

Vor Gebrauch: 

Das Gerät kann weltweit verwendet werden, da die unterstützte Netzspannung 100 – 240 Volt 

beträgt. Bitte beachten Sie, dass eventuell ein landesspezifischer Adapter erforderlich ist. 

Überprüfen Sie vor dem Anschluss, ob das angeschlossene Gerät für diesen Netzadapter geeignet ist. 

Achten Sie besonders auf die erforderliche Leistung in der Bedienungsanleitung des 

anzuschließenden Geräts und befolgen Sie auch die dortigen Anweisungen, bevor Sie diesen 

Netzadapter verwenden. Informationen zu den Leistungsgrenzen dieses Produkts finden Sie in den 

technischen Daten dieser Bedienungsanleitung. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie alle Anweisungen in dieser 

Anleitung befolgt haben. 

Anschluss des Geräts: 

Stecken Sie zuerst ein geeignetes USB-Kabel in das anzuschließende Gerät und anschließend in den 

USB-Anschluss dieses Netzadapters. Stecken Sie danach den Netzadapter in die Steckdose (Kabel 

nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten). 

 

Das angeschlossene Gerät sollte nun ordnungsgemäß mit Strom versorgt werden. 

Wenn Sie ein Gerät mit einem wiederaufladbaren Akku laden, trennen Sie das Gerät nach 

vollständigem Aufladen wieder von der Stromversorgung. 

Achtung: 

Die Ausgangsleistung der verfügbaren USB-Anschlüsse hängt von der Anzahl und Kombination der 

verwendeten Anschlüsse ab. Details finden Sie in den technischen Spezifikationen dieser 

Bedienungsanleitung. 

 

Dieses Gerät unterstützt 20W Power Delivery (PD). Dieser Standard verhandelt automatisch die 

Spannung und Leistung zwischen den Geräten, sofern das angeschlossene Gerät und das verwendete 

Kabel ebenfalls Power Delivery unterstützen. 
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Markierungen 

EU-Produktsicherheit: 
Dieses Produkt erfüllt die Gesundheits-, Sicherheits- und Umweltschutzstandards für 
Produkte, die innerhalb des Europäischen Wirtschaftsraums (EWR) verkauft werden. Das 
Produkt wird gemäß den Vorgaben der EMC- und RoHS-Richtlinien (elektromagnetische 

Verträglichkeit und Beschränkung gefährlicher Stoffe) hergestellt. Um die Umweltbelastung zu 
reduzieren und mehr Verantwortung für unseren Planeten zu übernehmen, entspricht das Produkt 
den Beschränkungen für SVHC (Substances of Very High Concern – besonders besorgniserregende 
Stoffe) sowie der REACH-Verordnung (Registrierung, Bewertung, Zulassung und Beschränkung 
chemischer Stoffe) der Europäischen Union.  
 

 
 Produktsicherheit im Vereinigten Königreich: 

Dieses Produkt erfüllt die gesetzlichen Produktsicherheitsanforderungen des Vereinigten 

Königreichs. Das UKCA-Kennzeichen (UK Conformity Assessment) ist speziell für 

Produkte vorgesehen, die im Vereinigten Königreich in den Verkehr gebracht werden, 

einschließlich England, Schottland, Wales und Nordirland. 

    

  

 

Das (Verpackungsmaterial des) Produkts ist mit Symbolen und Codes versehen, die Ihnen helfen, die 

verschiedenen (Verpackungs-) Bestandteile korrekt für das Recycling zu trennen. 

 

Entsorgung von elektronischen Geräten: Dieses Symbol auf dem Produkt oder der 

zugehörigen Dokumentation weist darauf hin, dass dieses Produkt am Ende seiner 

Lebensdauer nicht zusammen mit dem normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf. Um 

Schäden für Gesundheit und Umwelt durch unsachgemäße Abfallentsorgung zu 

vermeiden, muss der Nutzer dieses Produkt von anderen Abfallarten trennen und 

verantwortungsbewusst recyceln, um die nachhaltige Wiederverwendung der 

Materialressourcen zu fördern. Private Nutzer sollten sich an den Händler wenden, bei dem sie das 

Produkt gekauft haben, oder an die örtliche Gemeindeverwaltung, um Informationen zur getrennten 

Abfallsammlung und zum Recycling dieses Produkttyps zu erhalten. Geschäftliche Nutzer sollten den 

Lieferanten kontaktieren und die Vertragsbedingungen im Kaufvertrag prüfen. Dieses Produkt darf 

nicht mit anderem Gewerbeabfall entsorgt werden.  

 

Verpackung: Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das Produkt oder die Verpackung recycelbar 

ist. Bitte entsorgen Sie es gemäß den örtlichen Recyclingvorschriften. Eine 

verantwortungsbewusste Entsorgung schont die natürlichen Ressourcen und stellt 

sicher, dass Materialien auf eine Weise recycelt werden, die die menschliche 

Gesundheit und die Umwelt schützt.  
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Soziale Verantwortung 

Dieses Produkt wird ausschließlich in Betrieben hergestellt, die Mitglieder der BSCI (Business Social 

Compliance Initiative) sind. Diese Fabriken verpflichten sich zur Einhaltung des BSCI-Verhaltenskodex, 

der den Schutz der Rechte der Arbeitnehmer zum Ziel hat. Indem wir ausschließlich mit BSCI-

Mitgliedsfabriken zusammenarbeiten, engagieren wir uns für eine verantwortungsvolle Herstellung 

und faire Arbeitspraktiken entlang unserer gesamten Lieferkette. 

 

Service und Unterstützung 

Für weitere Informationen besuchen Sie bitte unsere Website oder kontaktieren Sie unser Support-

Team: 

 

Grixx B.V. – Curieweg 15 – 2408BZ Alphen aan den Rijn – Niederlande 

Web : www.grixx.eu 

E-Mai l: warranty@grixx.eu 

 

Über Grixx 

Bei Grixx wissen wir, dass Ihr Smartphone, Tablet oder ein anderes mobiles Gerät ein wesentlicher 

Bestandteil Ihres täglichen Lebens ist. Von leistungsstarken kabellosen Ladegeräten über Kabel, 

Ohrhörer bis hin zu Powerbanks – erleben Sie optimale Konnektivität und bleiben Sie mühelos in 

Kontakt mit dem, was wirklich zählt. Mit Grixx haben Sie die Werkzeuge, um verbunden zu bleiben – 

wo auch immer Sie sind. 

 

Grixx – die Power, verbunden zu bleiben 
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ES - Instrucciones de uso del cargador Grixx 
 

Por favor, lea este manual cuidadosamente y siga las instrucciones de uso y seguridad. Use el 

producto únicamente para el uso previsto. 

 

Especificaciones del producto 

SKU     : GRCHPDUSBCWT01 

Descripción del product  : Cargador Grixx 20W PD 

Tipo de enchufe   : Europlug 

Voltaje de entrada   : AC 100-240V, 50-60Hz, 0.5A 

Potencia máxima de salida  : 20W 

Salida 1 – USB-C : USB-C (20W Power Delivery*) 

: DC 5V/3A, 9V/2.22A, 12V/1.67A 

Salida 2 – USB-A : USB-A (Carga rápida) 

: DC 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1.5A 

Salida USB-A + USB-C   : DC 5V/3A (máx. 15W) 

*Para aprovechar al máximo la velocidad de carga rápida habilitada por Power Delivery, el dispositivo a cargar, el cable y el 

cargador deben ser compatibles con Power Delivery. 

 

Instrucciones de seguridad 

Use el producto únicamente de acuerdo con su uso previsto, cumpliendo todas las instrucciones de 

seguridad y dentro de los límites técnicos de funcionamiento. ¡No hacerlo puede ocasionar peligro 

de muerte por descarga eléctrica! 

 

No intente abrir el dispositivo. No requiere mantenimiento y no debe ser reparado por cuenta 

propia. La garantía quedará anulada en ese caso. Si el dispositivo está dañado, no continúe usándolo 

bajo ninguna circunstancia para evitar posibles lesiones. Además, evite que otras personas utilicen el 

dispositivo defectuoso. 

 

¡Nunca conecte o desconecte el dispositivo del enchufe con las manos mojadas! Esto podría causar 

una descarga eléctrica y poner en peligro su vida. 

 

No desconecte simplemente un dispositivo dañado del enchufe. Asegúrese antes de que la 

alimentación esté desconectada, por ejemplo, retirando el fusible, para evitar una descarga eléctrica 

potencialmente mortal. 

 

No introduzca objetos no destinados para su uso en las aberturas del dispositivo. Esto podría causar 

lesiones graves debido a un cortocircuito eléctrico y/o un incendio resultante. 

Antes de usar, compruebe que el dispositivo es adecuado como adaptador de corriente para el 
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producto que desea conectar. Si no lo es, no lo utilice para evitar daños y lesiones, por ejemplo, 

causados por un cortocircuito. 

 

Al usar una regleta múltiple, asegúrese de no exceder el consumo eléctrico total permitido. 

No cubra el cargador ni lo utilice sobre o cerca de superficies blandas (como camas, sofás, cojines o 

mantas). Esto puede restringir el flujo de aire y causar que el cargador se sobrecaliente, lo que 

representa un riesgo de incendio o daño. 

 

Para retirar el dispositivo del enchufe, siempre tire directamente del dispositivo y no del cable. 

Mantenga el dispositivo alejado de cualquier tipo de humedad y evite el polvo, el calor y la luz solar 

directa. No use fuentes de calor cercanas, como radiadores. 

 

No aplique presión sobre la carcasa del dispositivo, evite vibraciones y no deje caer el dispositivo ni 

lo manipule bruscamente para evitar situaciones peligrosas. 

 

El producto no debe ser utilizado por niños ni por personas incapaces de comprender el peligro 

potencial. No deje los materiales de embalaje sin supervisión, especialmente aquellos que puedan 

ser peligrosos para los niños (riesgo de asfixia, ingestión, etc.). 

 

Condiciones de uso 

Utilice el dispositivo a temperaturas entre 5 y 40 grados Celsius y hasta una altitud máxima de 2000 

m sobre el nivel del mar. Si no va a usar el dispositivo durante mucho tiempo, guárdelo entre -20 y 65 

grados. Use y almacene a una humedad entre 10% y 90%. 

 

Mantenimiento y cuidado 

El producto no requiere mantenimiento y solo debe limpiarse con un paño limpio y suave, sin usar 

agua ni productos químicos. 

 

Uso previsto 

Este producto es un adaptador de corriente para suministrar energía, por ejemplo, a smartphones, 

tablets, auriculares y otros dispositivos con conexión USB. Está destinado únicamente para uso en 

interiores y no debe usarse en exteriores. Solo debe funcionar dentro de los límites de potencia 

especificados en los datos técnicos. Asegúrese de seguir las instrucciones de seguridad antes de 

usarlo. 

 

Cualquier otro uso o uso que exceda lo especificado se considera no intencionado y puede causar 

daños o lesiones. Este producto no está destinado para uso comercial ni para aplicaciones médicas o 

especiales donde el fallo del producto pueda causar lesiones, muertes o daños materiales 

considerables. Se excluyen reclamaciones de cualquier tipo por daños resultantes de un uso no 

conforme con el uso previsto o por incumplimiento de las instrucciones de seguridad. 

 

El firmware y/o hardware pueden cambiarse en cualquier momento sin previo aviso. Por esta razón, 
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es posible que partes de estas instrucciones, datos técnicos e imágenes en esta documentación 

difieran ligeramente del producto en su posesión. Todos los puntos descritos en estas instrucciones 

solo tienen fines aclaratorios y no necesariamente corresponden a una situación específica. No se 

pueden hacer reclamaciones legales basadas en estas instrucciones. 

 

Antes de cargar, por favor revise el manual de instrucciones del dispositivo que desea cargar para 

verificar compatibilidad y/u otras indicaciones. 

 

Funcionamiento 

Antes de usar: 

El dispositivo puede utilizarse en todo el mundo debido al voltaje de alimentación compatible de 100 

a 240 voltios. Tenga en cuenta que puede ser necesario un adaptador específico para cada país. 

Antes de conectar, verifique si el dispositivo conectado es compatible con este adaptador de 

corriente. Preste especial atención a la potencia requerida en el manual de instrucciones del 

dispositivo que se va a conectar, y siga también las indicaciones allí establecidas antes de usar este 

adaptador. La información sobre los límites de potencia de este producto se encuentra en los datos 

técnicos de este manual de instrucciones. Asegúrese de haber seguido todas las instrucciones de este 

manual. 

 

Conexión del dispositivo: 

Primero, conecte un cable USB adecuado al dispositivo que desea conectar y luego al puerto USB de 

este dispositivo. Después, conecte el adaptador de corriente a la toma de corriente (el cable no está 

incluido en el paquete). El dispositivo conectado ahora debería recibir alimentación correctamente. 

Si está cargando un dispositivo con batería recargable, desconéctelo de la fuente de alimentación 

cuando esté completamente cargado. 

 

Atención: 

La potencia de salida de los puertos USB disponibles depende del número y la combinación de 

puertos USB utilizados, si los hay. Para más detalles, consulte las especificaciones técnicas en este 

manual de usuario. 

 

Este dispositivo soporta Power Delivery (PD) de 20W. Este estándar negocia automáticamente el 

voltaje y la potencia entre los dispositivos si el dispositivo conectado y el cable utilizado también 

soportan Power Delivery. 

   

Marcados 

  

Seguridad del producto en la UE: 
Este producto cumple con las normas de salud, seguridad y protección ambiental para 
productos vendidos dentro del Espacio Económico Europeo. El producto se fabrica de 
acuerdo con las disposiciones impuestas por las directivas EMC y RoHS (compatibilidad 
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electromagnética y restricción de sustancias peligrosas). Para limitar el impacto ambiental y asumir 
una mayor responsabilidad por el planeta en el que vivimos, el producto cumple con las restricciones 
de SVHC (Sustancias de Muy Alta Preocupación) y con las regulaciones REACH (Registro, Evaluación, 
Autorización y Restricción de Sustancias Químicas) establecidas por la Unión Europea..  
  

Seguridad del producto en el Reino Unido: 

Este producto cumple con los requisitos legales de seguridad de productos del Reino 

Unido. La marca UKCA (Evaluación de la Conformidad del Reino Unido) está 

específicamente destinada a productos comercializados en el Reino Unido, incluidos 

Inglaterra, Escocia, Gales e Irlanda del Norte. 

    

  

 

El (embalaje del) producto está marcado con símbolos y códigos que le ayudan a clasificar 

correctamente los distintos componentes (del embalaje) para su reciclaje.  

 

Eliminación de equipos electrónicos: 

Este símbolo en el producto o en su documentación indica que este producto no debe 

eliminarse junto con los residuos domésticos al final de su vida útil. Para evitar posibles 

daños a la salud o al medio ambiente debido a una eliminación inadecuada, el usuario 

debe separar este producto de otros tipos de residuos y reciclarlo de forma 

responsable para fomentar la reutilización sostenible de los recursos materiales. 

Los usuarios particulares deben ponerse en contacto con el distribuidor donde adquirieron el 

producto o con la oficina local del gobierno para obtener toda la información sobre la recogida 

selectiva y el reciclaje de este tipo de productos. 

Los usuarios empresariales deben ponerse en contacto con su proveedor y verificar los términos y 

condiciones establecidos en el contrato de compra. Este producto no debe eliminarse junto con otros 

residuos comerciales.  

 

 

Embalaje: 

Este símbolo indica que el producto o su embalaje es reciclable. Por favor, deséchelo 

de acuerdo con las normativas locales de reciclaje. Una eliminación responsable 

conserva los recursos naturales y garantiza que los materiales se reciclen de una 

manera que proteja la salud humana y el medio ambiente.   

  

Responsabilidad social 

Este producto se fabrica exclusivamente en instalaciones que son miembros de la BSCI (Iniciativa de 

Cumplimiento Social Empresarial). Estas fábricas están comprometidas con el cumplimiento del 

código de conducta de la BSCI, que tiene como objetivo proteger los derechos de los trabajadores. Al 

trabajar únicamente con fábricas miembros de la BSCI, nos comprometemos con una fabricación 

responsable y prácticas laborales justas en toda nuestra cadena de suministro. 
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Servicio y asistencia 

Para obtener más información, visite nuestro sitio web o póngase en contacto con nuestro equipo de 

soporte: 

Grixx B.V. – Curieweg 15 – 2408BZ Alphen aan den Rijn – Países Bajos 

Web   : www.grixx.eu 

Correo electrónico : warranty@grixx.eu 

 

Acerca de Grixx 

En Grixx, entendemos que tu smartphone, tablet u otro dispositivo móvil es una parte esencial de tu 

vida diaria. Desde potentes cargadores inalámbricos hasta cables, auriculares y bancos de energía, 

experimenta una conectividad total y mantente fácilmente en contacto con lo que realmente 

importa. 

Con Grixx, tienes las herramientas para mantenerte conectado, estés donde estés. 

 

Grixx – el poder de estar conectado 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Disclaimer/ Reservation of Rights 

The information in this manual has been compiled with care. However, no rights can be derived from its contents. The 

manufacturer reserves the right to make changes to the design, technical specifications, or functionality of the product 

without prior notice. Images are for illustrative purposes only and may differ from the actual product. The manufacturer 

shall not be held liable for any damage resulting from improper use of the product or from failure to follow the safety 

instructions provided in this manual. This manual may not be copied, translated, or distributed without the prior written 

consent of the manufacturer. 
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